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DECISION


Holly Brown is subject to discipline because she stole 29 vials of a controlled substance from her employer for her personal use and because she pled guilty to felony stealing.
Procedure


On February 1, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Brown.  Before February 15, 2008,
 we served Brown with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint by certified mail.  Brown did not file an answer.  On July 21, 2008, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Brown does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Brown on May 20, 2008.  Brown did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a 
request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Brown until August 4, 2008, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond by that date.  She responded on August 15, 2008, stating that she does not contest the facts of this case.
Findings of Fact

1. Brown was licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse at all relevant times.  Her license lapsed on April 30, 2007.
2. From June 28, 2004, to March 7, 2005, Brown was employed by St. John’s Clinic (“St. John’s”) in Ozark, Missouri. 
3. On March 3, 2005, Brown had a key to the locked narcotic cabinet at St. John’s.
4. On March 3, 2005, a controlled drug count was conducted of the locked narcotics cabinet at St. John’s, showing a total of 975 milligrams (mg) of Demerol –  ten 50 mg/ml vials and nineteen 25 mg/ml vials.
5. Demerol (meperidine) is a controlled substance.

6. During the time period of March 3, 2005, to March 7, 2005, Brown stole the 975 mg of Demerol from St. John’s locked narcotics box.  She diverted the Demerol for her personal use.
7. Brown did not have a valid prescription for Demerol.
8. On March 7, 2005, Brown approached the nurse manager of St. John’s, Sheri Hursman, and admitted that she had taken all of the Demerol from St. John’s locked narcotics cabinet.
9. Brown voluntarily resigned her position at St. John’s.
10. After Brown left St. John’s, Hursman went to the locked narcotics cabinet to inventory the Demerol.  She verified that Brown had stolen the Demerol.
11. On August 3, 2005, in the Circuit Court of Christian County, Missouri, Brown was charged with the Class C felony of stealing.
12. On December 16, 2005, Brown entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of Christian County, Missouri, to felony stealing for appropriating Demerol without the consent of St. John’s between March 3, 2005, and March 7, 2005.  The court accepted her plea of guilty, suspended the imposition of sentence, and placed Brown on five years’ probation with special conditions.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Brown has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Board  argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent 
that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

I.  Subdivisions (1) and (14) – Drug Possession

Section 195.202.1
 states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Brown admitted that she possessed a controlled substance, Demerol, without a valid prescription.  Therefore, she violated § 195.202.1.


In its complaint, the Board specifically states that Brown’s possession of Demerol is cause for discipline only under § 335.066.2(1).  But because the Board cited subdivision (14) in 
the complaint, we find that Brown was given sufficient notice that her conduct – possessing the Demerol – might also subject her to discipline under subdivision (14).

Brown’s unlawful possession of a controlled substance is cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(1).  Her possession of a controlled substance without a prescription violated 
§ 195.202.1, a drug law, and is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).

II.  Subdivision (2) and (14) – Felony Stealing

The Board argues that Brown’s plea of guilty to felony stealing is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) and (14).

Section 570.030 sets forth the crime of stealing:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

*   *   *

3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if:
*   *   *

(3) The property appropriated consists of:

*   *   *

(k) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010, RSMo[.]
A.  Subdivision (2)


The Board argues that felony stealing is a crime involving moral turpitude and an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty.
1.  Moral turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071
 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 or 3 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, and child endangerment 
in the first degree.  But the court determined that the crime the teacher committed, child endangerment in the second degree, was a Category 3 crime, and that the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education must show the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime.  The court stated:

The legislature restricted the Board’s [of Education] authority to discipline so that the Board could discipline only for the commission of a felony or an offense “involving moral turpitude.”  The Board could discipline when the offense necessarily involves moral turpitude (as in the case of a category 1 crime).  The board could also exercise discipline when the related circumstances are such as to demonstrate actual moral turpitude (in the case of a category 3 crime).  The Department was not precluded in this case from showing any circumstances indicating that Ms. Brehe was guilty of moral turpitude.  The Department did not do so.[
]


Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  Therefore, we find without further analysis that stealing is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).
2.  Essential Element


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  We find that stealing is a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(2).
B.  Subdivision (14)


Section 335.066.2(14) authorizes discipline for violation of a drug law.
  We found cause for discipline under this subdivision for violating § 195.202.1.
  In order to find cause for discipline under subdivision (14) for violation of § 570.030, we must determine whether the law making stealing a crime is a drug law.

What is considered a drug law is not defined in the licensing context.  Chapter 195, entitled “Drug Regulations” defines “drug laws” as:
all laws regulating the production, sale, prescribing, manufacturing, administering, transporting, having in possession, dispensing, distributing, or use of controlled substances, as defined in section 195.010[.
]


Although one of the categories of felony stealing involves controlled substances, this does not make the crime of stealing a drug law.  The crime of “stealing” is described in very general language, and the specific examples, such as stealing a controlled substance, determine the class of the crime.


In determining whether a crime was a drug law, a Colorado court looked at the way its legislature characterized the crime.  In Wilczynski v. State,
 a “driving under the influence” conviction was not a drug law conviction based on the placement of the law with vehicular offenses rather than in the Health and Safety Code where drug related offenses were codified.  In Missouri, the crime of stealing is not codified with other drug related offenses, but appears in Chapter 570, entitled “Stealing and Related Offenses.”  It appears clear that, while drugs are 
among things that one could steal, stealing is a broader crime than what is categorized as a drug law.  There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) for violation of § 570.030 because stealing is not a drug law.
III.  Subdivision (5) – Incompetence, Misconduct and Gross Negligence

The Board argues that Brown’s conduct constitutes incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of her functions or duties as a registered professional nurse.

When referring to an occupation, incompetence relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
 


Brown admitted that her conduct constituted incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  We agree that stealing a large quantity of Demerol from her employer was both incompetence and misconduct.  We do not accept her admission that it constitutes gross negligence.  Despite Brown’s deemed admission, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists . . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
]

Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  Brown is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and incompetence.

IV.  Subdivision (12) – Violate Professional Trust

The Board argues that Brown’s conduct violated the relationship of professional trust or confidence with Brown’s employer, St. John’s, and St. John’s patients.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.


We agree that stealing Demerol from her employer that was meant for patients violated the relationship of professional trust she had with those patients, her employer, and her colleagues.   Brown is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12) for violation of professional trust.
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2), (5), (12) and (14).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 15, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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